Union of Meringa-Tokorima, Hunua and Ohura North Pest Destruction Districts to Form the Central King Country Pest Destruction District (No. 691 Ag. 20891A)

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1974

#### Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Union of Meringa-Tokorima, Hunua and Ohura North Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of

April 1974.

- 2. The boundaries of the Meringa-Tokorima Pest Destruc-2. The boundaries of the Meringa-Tokorima Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 21st day of June 1971\*), the Hunua Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 19th day of August 1953†), and the Ohura North Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 20th day of August 1941‡), are hereby delcared united to form one district to be called the Central King Country Past Destruction District the boundaries of King Country Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.
- 3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

#### **SCHEDULE**

BOUNDARIES OF THE CENTRAL KING COUNTRY DESTRUCTION DISTRICT

THE boundaries of the Central King Country Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts:

Meringa-Tokorima Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1971, p. 2230.

Hunua Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1957, p. 1932.

Ohura North Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1967, p. 2208.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1971, p. 1231 †Gazette, 1953, p. 1379 ‡Gazette, 1941, p. 2617

Union of Hawea and Lindis Pest Destruction Districts to Form the Lindis-Hawea Pest Destruction District (No. 692 Ag. 20891A)

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1974

# Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Union of Hawea and Lindis Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1974.

2. The boundaries of the Hawea Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 24th day of August 1949\*) and the Lindis Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 27th day of July 1949†), are hereby declared united to form one district to be called the Lindis-Hawea Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

### **SCHEDULE**

BOUNDARIES OF LINDIS-HAWEA PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT THE boundaries of the Lindis-Hawea Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts:

Hawea Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette. 1960, p. 495.

Lindis Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1949, p. 1594.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1949, p. 1753 †Gazette, 1949, p. 1594

Union of Amuri and Culverden Pest Destruction Districts to Form the Amuri Pest Destruction District (No. 693 Ag. 20891A)

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1974

#### Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Union of Amuri and Culverden Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1974.

- 2. The boundaries of the Amuri Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 19th day of March 1971\*), and the Culverden Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 14th day of September 1949†), are hereby declared united to form one district to be called the Amuri Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.
- 3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

#### **SCHEDULE**

BOUNDARIES OF AMURI PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT THE boundaries of the Amuri Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts:

Amuri Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1971, p. 2072.

Culverden Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1951, p. 807.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1971, p. 618 †Gazette, 1949, p. 2299

Union of Wanganui, Patea-Waitotara and Hunterville Pest Destruction Districts to Form the Western Pest Destruction District (No. 694 Ag. 20891A)

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1974

## Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.